
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

04./07/14 0'3:29: 35 
Proo;.rement Di !.Ji5.ior1 March 25, 2014 

MEMORANDUM 0 l~/ y 
TO: James R. McCain, Jr. \ q ~ 

Corporation Secretary/Assistant General Counsel 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

C. Ronald Belton, Assistant to the Mayor/Chief Financial Officer 

Thomas G. McKnight --k_ £-r\~ 
Capital Improvement Construction Manager 

Rensselaer Avenue and Hollingsworth Street Drainage 
Improvements 
Contractor: Southeast Stainless Fabricators, Inc. 
Contract No: 9668-01 

Forwarded herewith for execution is Change Order No. 2 for subject project. 

Original Contract Amount ............................................. $56,470.00 

Previous Change Order No. 1 ....................................... ($8,920.00) 

Change Order No.2 ..................................................... $13,480.50 

Total Revised Contract Amount .................................... $61 ,030.50 

Account Number ....................................................... See attached 

This office recommends the Change Order be approved by your office, the Office of 
General Counsel, and Mayor Brown, in accordance with Executive Order No. 13-05. 

Attachments: 1. Change Order 
2. Back-up Information 
3. Legal Request Memorandum 

TGM:Iw 

214 N. Hogan St., 10m Floor Jacksonville, FL 32202 ' Phone: 904.255.8762 Fax: 904.255.8926 www.coj.net 



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET 

Change Order Number 

Contract Number THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER 

Action Date Received Data Signed Date Forwarded Signature Days 

Date Initiated 
N/A N/A 3Jr 

1A 

2 Contractor Execution 3/\ 
3 Construction Management 3//0 '3j,, 

4 Using Agency 

5 JEA (If applicable) 

6 City Engineer 7/;?; 
I 

7 C/0 Review :f/;7 
8 Director of Public Works ~ f)..tfJ '-3/t( 'vl 
9 Admln/Finance Clerk 3/3;//1- 4/4/!4 4/f/;<f. 8..,------) 

10 Buyer 

I I I / 

11 Chief of Procurement 1/rt/t'l 'f /111/; '-( .JA 
// 

12 Director Finance 

13 Asst. General Counsel 

14 CAOIMayor 

15 Asst. General Counsel 

Total Processing Days: 

Attention Change Order reviewers and signatories: 

Please assist In expediting this change order by reviewing, signing, and forwarding Immediately to the next step. Thank you In 
advance for your efforts to reduce contract change order processing times. 

James M. Robinson, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 



CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISION 
CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 

Change Order No. --!T'"w::::o'-"'2:1..) --------------- Date February 19,2014 

Description ofProject Rensselaer A venue and Hollingsworth Street Drainage Improvements 

Name of Contractor Southeast Stainless Fabricators, Inc. 

Contractor's Address 634 Dyal Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32206 

Contract No. 9668-01 

Account No. PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-0 1 Original Contract $56,470.00 

+Previous Change Order 1 ($8,920.00) + Change Order No.2 $13,480.50 
*See attached appendix for additional listings. 

Bid Number JCF-0113-12 
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $61,030.50 

Original Construction Completion Date --;;A,u,.gu=st~2=1,;-;2;::0e;;l;c3:-,;---------­
Revised Construction Completion Date --;'S~ep~t"em'!!O:b":erC;lc-'7;;-, ;;:2;'-0f-'13'-----------

0riginal Contract Expiration Date --';F-"eb'Cru:C7ary~l:-;4:>:-, .:;20"-1'-4'---------­
Revised Contract Expiration Date __,_A_,_.p,_n,_,·l_,l"-5'-', 2,0'-'1'-'4'-----------

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTRACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that 
the CONTRACTOR shall make the following changes, additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and 
specifications: See attached. Add 27 and 60 non-compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration 
dates respectively. 

Justification: See attached. 

The Issuing Authority has looked over cost and pricing data for this change order and has determined that this change order is 
necessary and all costs are reasonable. 

Accepted for Contractor Southeast Stainless Fabricators, Inc. 

Title 

=.s:::::::..:-~-..,··--""Le,.¥'""' ='''--;---}.,~M--"-'>z.re--0 __ · __ Attest !< aMe-~ 

-...:J?L.!....r-v.:_!,:2.ll;de~wd-~..._· ________ Title o /:'l-1\ '-'-- I\J\.£l!nu R l.A 
0 

Signed 

Date 3-5- ;){)ji-( Date "?J-5- aO\L\ 
Signed-=E-n-'gi"n-een-"'·n"g-'&...L..:C'-torn-s-tru-ct-io_n_M_gm_n_t_D-iv-.--- By.--]; lri ·~ 3· P• \'\-

Issuing Authority \ Dl ThOllla~kn"iiit.oate 
\ t.l Capital Construction Manager 

Director of Finance Date • Karen Bowling 
Chief Administrative OflldSr! 
For: Mayor Alvin Brown V'-'~"' 
Under Authority of: 
Executive Order No. 201 



ADMINISTRATIVE AWARD 
BID No.: JCF-0113-12 

DESCRIPTION OF GOODS/SERVICES: 
Subject bid was awarded to Southeastern Stainless Fabricators, Inc., on 1 0/9!121n the amount of 
$56.470.00. Change order# 1 was administratively awarded on 11 !13/13 in the deductive amount 
($8, 920.00). 

Recommend approval of Change Order #2 to Southeastern Stainless Fabricators, Inc .. in the 
amount of $1 3.480.50, for a revised maximum indebtedness to the City not to exceed $61.030.50. 

Funding for change order #2 to be encumbered by account PWCP462SD-06505-PW0072-01 by 
contract amendment. 

FOR AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: 
Public Works 

REQIDSITION NITh'IDERS: n/a 

NUMBER FIRMS SOLICITED: (12) NUMBER FIRMS BIDDING: (9) 

RECOMJVIEND AWARD TO: Southeastern Stainless Fabricators, Inc. 

CONCURRENCE BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction 
Management Division 

PRICE: $61.030.50 TERMS: Net30 

REASON FOR NOT ACCEPTING LOW BID: n/a 

2~¥ m~L~ Mgr.1 of Purchasing Services 

{! .. bvt'f 3) l<> \-<.<>I '1 
Date Date 

Gregor 

Rev. 311Snoto 



SOUTHEAST STAINLESS FABRICATORS, INC. 
RENSSELAER AVE HOLLINGSWORTH ST. DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS 
CONTRACT 9668-01 

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

1 DELETE HYDROSEED (BAHIA) 

2 ADD ST. AUGUSTINE SOD 

-306.00 CY 

280.00 CY 

$4.00 

$10.51 

NET 

CHANGE ORDER NO.2 
3/5/2014 

ADDITION NET DELETION 

($1 ,224.00) 

$2,942.80 

JUSTIFICATION: Construction documents called for hydroseeding restoration. The project is within a residential area with the majority of 
the existing grass being St. Augustine. The change to the grassing was made to match the existing grass. 

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

NETTOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE 

RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITES 

ITEM # DESCRIPTION 

3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 

7 OVEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) 

9 A-3 SAND (CONTINGENCY) 

10 HAUL DISP (CONTINGENCY) 

12 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PVMNT RP.R CASE X 

17 STANDARD 18' CURB & GUTTER 

TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITES 

NET TOTAL RECONCILE FINAL QUANTITIES 

JUSTIFICATION: Reconcile final quantities. 

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.2 

NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO.2 

1.00 

-63.55 

12.46 

33.11 

171.00 

74.00 

Page 1 

$2,942.80 ($1 ,224.00) 

$1,718.80 

LS $1,440.13 $1,440.13 

CY $3.00 ($190.65) 

CY $15.00 $186.90 

CY $12.00 $397.32 

SY $52.00 $8,892.00 

LF $14.00 $1,036.00 

$11,952.35 ($190.65) 

$11,761.70 

$14,895.15 ($1,414.65) 

$13,480.50 



' . 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 BACK UP 

Teresa . :r .. LJP ,., .... «} ;;qL.Jl. .qt- .•. '·'' 

From: Ronnie MitchelllRMitchell@candesconsults.com] 

Sent: Thursday, October 03, 201311:01 AM 

To: Stephen Manis 

Cc: teresa@lrbowen.com 

Subject: Rennselaer pay request 

Attachments: 20131 003_1 00628.jpg 

Manis, 

Here are the final quantities for Rennselaer: 

Item#7-overexcavation: total onsite 9.45cy. (3w x 3" x 3451£) 
7 ":> - q · '-W ~ - <..:, .~-

.<· 

Item#9- A-3 sand: total onsite 85.46cy. (2.5d x 3w x 265) (2d x 3w x 801f)in the road 
7:, - !?5". 14 4> r , >-'flp 

Item#lO haul off unsuitable: total onsite 106.11cy (3w x3d x 265) 3w x 2d x 801£) 
~~ :: +'2>3.11 

Item#12 case x: total onsite 366sy ',: 
ltl 5 "' -t- 17 I 

Item# I? 18" curb: total onsite 222'lf 
IY1> ::: i-7LJ 

Item# 22 hydro seed/ sod 280sy 

Sent from Samsung tablet 

10/8/2013 



Southeastern Stainless Fabrica1Dnl 

Project Name: Renaselear & Hollingallo'Orth Drainage Improvements 

Paymentt:1 From: 8112/13 To: 9130/13 Pag11 of2 

Original Estimate CompleteciToDate 

Item Description Qnty Unit Cost per Contract Nwnber of Value Value of %Comp 
Unit Prioe Units Uncompl Work 

Pert A Total 47550.00 45535.50 2014.50 95.76 

1 Site PrepeJalion 1Ls 4769.00 4769.00 1.00 4769.00 0.00 100.00 
2 Mobilization 1Ls 900.00 900.00 1.00 900.00 0.00 100.00 
3 Mainteln TraffiC 1 ls 1050.00 1050.00 1.00 1050.00 0.00 100.00 
4 As-Buill 1l.& 1200.00 1200.00 0.50 600.00 600.00 50.00 
5 Erosion Control 1Ls 640.00 640.00 1.00 640.00 0.00 100.00 
6 Regular Excavation 1 Ls 1800.00 1800.00 1.00 1800.00 0.00 100.00 
7 Overexcavation 73 Cy 3.00 219.00 9.50 28.50 190.50 13.01 
8 Rei Cone Marker 1 Ea 130.00 130.00 1.00 130.00 0.00 100.00 
9A-3Sand 73Cy 15.00 1095.00 73.00 1095.00 0.00 100.00 

1 0 Haul off Unsuitable 73 Cy 12.00 876.00 73.00 876.00 0.00 100.00 
11 Wellpoint (25Lt) 1Ls 3870.00 3870.00 1.00 3870.00 0.00 100.00 
12 Ca5B X Repair 195 Sy 52.00 10140.00 195.00 10140.00 0.00 100.00 
13 15"HDPE 345lf 24.00 8280.00 345.00 8280.00 0.00 100.00 
14 c Inlet o-a 1 Ea 1380.00 1380.00 1.00 1380.00 0.00 100.00 
15 Curb Inlet 0-5 2 Ea 1670.00 3340.00 2.00 3340.00 0.00 100.00 
16 J-1 Manhole O-S 1Ea 1740.00 1740.00 1.00 1740.00 0.00 100.00 
17 18" Curb 148 Lf 14.00 2072.00 148.00 2072.00 0.00 100.00 
18 5"' Driveway 27 Sy 43.00 1161.00 27.00 1161.00 0.00 100.00 
19 Concrete Flume 1 Cy 400.00 400,00 1.00 400.00 0.00 100.00 
20 Relocata Far.::a 57lf 12.00 684.00 57.00 684.00 0.00 100.00 
21 Encase 8" Sewer 10 u 58.00 580.00 10.00 580.00 0.00 100.00 
22 Hydro Seed 306 Sy 4.00 1224.00 0.00 0.00 1224.00 0.00 



• 
ITEM 
NO. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Total 

SClU'I'HEAS'TmH STAN..ESS fAaRCATORS INC 
i34DYALSTREET 

JACKSC:lrNlU.E. FLORIDA 32206 

RENSSfUS\AVE & HOl..lJIGSWORTH STREET 

B 

DESCRP'TION OF WORK EST\ ... TED Lt<IT Lt<IT 
CHANGE MOT TO ROor..D Q..()IStR!: WWIITY PRICE 

MOT SETUP 8-21·2013 I LS $178.7!5 
OAIL V MOT lA80R MA.INTANCE 12 fD soo.oo 
MOT REMOVAL 9-6-2013 RENTAL CHARGE I LS $490. 
15'lUAARKUP I LS S1Q1.D6 

1 0% markup on subcontract- Items 1 and 3 = $76.38 

15% markup on contractor labor - Item 2 = $90.00 

Total $166.38 

Namo MOT 

c D 

TOTAL CXlNf'l£1EI)-· ....... TED PfRJOD 
VALUE OTY. VALUE 

$173.15 0 10.00 
$$00.00 0 10.00 
$485.0D 0 10.00 
S1iJ1.06 D 10.00 

~ 

$1,440.13 

PA'iMBiTNAISER: CIW<GE ORDOR 
AWUCATIOH Do\TE: tlltl201~ 

CITY P .0. NO: _.,. 
BID NO: 113-12 

E F G H 
COMPLEfB) lliJS PERIOD ... TERLILS TOTAL " ........,. 

QTY. VALUE .......... COY'LEIED COMPLETE TOFNSH 
STORED AND STORED _j_G-C _l!:·'!t 

NOTWOORE TO DATE 

~+fl 

I 1111.75 10.00 $0.00 .,. $173.75 
12 1600.00 10.00 10.00 100% 1600.00 
I $485.0D 10.00 10.00 "" $405.00 
I $111.01 10.00 10.00 .,. 11511.08 

- $1,111 It so so ---1 $ -
$1,440.13 $1,440.13 



·, 

Merchant ACME BARRICADES 

~!~K~g~J,~~~~1 
us 
Orde• Information 

DesciipUon: 
Order Number: 

90-4-7811950 

p:o. Number. 
Customer !D: Invoice N(Ji'(l~r: 080813 

.. ··•···. 

BllllnU lnforma~on Shipping Information 

Teresa s. Moore a»r..C 
-N4t tf ;pelt ,tu- smtlett~ r.-
63-4 Dyal Slreet 
322.06 

Visa )O(XX9437 

Da\111flme: 
Transact!on 10: 

Transac;ilon Status: 
Authoma~ren.Coda: 

Payment M~thod: 

21•!\ug.20131B:20:0o4 EDT 
547i6!3S10B 
Captured/Pending Settlement 
0018~ 
Visa )()()0(9437 

' -. '• _ .. _ .. 

Shipping: 
Tax: 

To tar: 

\ 

0.00 
\USP8.7$ 

upo17&.7s 

l 

i 

\ ' 
r I 
\ \ 

\\ \ 
I· ! 
li 



'I 

/ 
/ 

Merchant ACME BARRlC.ADES 
9600.NORMANDYBLVD 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32.221 
us 
Order Information 

Deacriplion: 
Order Number: 
Customer 10: 

Billing Information 
Teresa S Moore 
Souiheastem Fabricators 
634 Dyal Street 
32208 

VisaXXl.<X9437 

Oate/Tiine: 

Transacl!on Jo: 
Transadlon Status: 
AUthorization Code:. 
Payment Method: 

904-161195o 

P.O. Number: ~ 

lnvolceNum~~ .. ~ 

Shipping lntormatlon 

'''' ''N•O- o'OOOoOOoOo••oo•o >o•- 'Oo o••H Oo -looooo Ooo .. ···-·-- 0 

03-Sep-:2013 f~:ti0:06 EDT 
5509621382 
Captured/Pending Settlement 
0021120 
Visa XJOO(a437 

Shipping: o.oa 
Tax: 0.00 

T"'" f"""'' 



Final measured sod quantity = 280 SY 

$2,944.00 /280 SY = $1 0.51/SY 



j. 
Do- All Culverts, C<•nc~ete lk. Sod 

814 County Rd 308B 
Pomona Park FL 32181 
Ph:386-559-3624/ FaJc: 386-649-5486 
kea•Jhvinson@:tahoo.com 

7. 

BUITo 
~~~~~~~~----·----------~ Southcutan Stainless Fabrlcuo~ 

ruantlty Oeealptlon 

-----"""""~.,....--_...,.--7 7 polh:IJ !Ionian 
1 dcllv~-y ori<Od 

P.O. No. 

'"'"'~ ~f.~;~~ 1~\l '. 

. ,. -----------' . - ,. 

mrlc i• oomplc11ol 
k. Y<>u flit )'OUt nu.:noss 

----------------

Invoice 
Date rnvotoe • 

9112t.Z013 1902 

Terme Project 

Due on receipt 

Rate Amount 

~~-00 875.00 
2~.00 ;n,.oo 

Total $l, 100-00 




